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October 14, 2003
XXXXXXX

Dear Mr. XXXX,

In your letter of September 16, 2003 you request that we clarify the FDIC’s and Indiana Department of Financial Institutions’ (DFI) examination criteria for the classification of non-rated, private placement trust preferred securities (TPS) “which are acquired as loans and extensions of credit due to their failure to meet the investment quality and marketability requirements of 12 CFR Part 1.”  Your letter further requests specific guidance regarding our agencies’ position whether there is any automatic correlation between the composite rating of the bank subsidiary of the TPS issuer (e.g., a composite “3” rating) to the potential classification of the asset held on the your bank’s books.  Essentially, you inquire what is our criterion for classification of non-rated TPS?

We understand that your bank is merely considering and has not yet acquired such non-rated TPS.  Our views expressed below are understandably preliminary and are based upon the facts as presented in your letter.  We wish to provide you a prompt response so that your institution might act in a timely and appropriate fashion.

Generally, in making classification determinations, it is the FDIC’s policy to follow the Uniform Agreement on Classification of Assets and Appraisal of Securities Held by Banks (Uniform Agreement).  Under the Uniform Agreement: 

“Sub-investment quality securities are those in which the investment characteristics are distinctly or predominantly speculative.  This group generally includes securities in grades below the four highest grades and unrated securities of equivalent quality… (emphasis added).”  

Indiana Code 28-1-11-4 addresses the classification of securities as follows:

Sec. 4. (d) A bank or trust company may not purchase for its own account any bond, note, or other evidence of indebtedness that is commonly designated as a security that is speculative in character or that has speculative characteristics. For the purposes of this subsection, a security is speculative or has speculative characteristics if at the time of purchase the security:
        (1) is rated below the first four (4) rating classes by a generally recognized security rating service; or
        (2) is in default.
    (e) A bank or trust company may purchase for its own account a security that is not rated by a generally recognized security rating service if the bank or trust company at the time of purchase obtains financial information that is adequate to document the investment quality of the security.

The FDIC and DFI generally consider TPS to be investment securities under the Uniform Agreement and per IC 28-1-11-4, and will classify such instruments accordingly.

FDIC and DFI policies do not instruct examiners to automatically correlate the composite rating of the TPS issuer’s bank subsidiary with the classification of the instrument.  FDIC and DFI policies do not mandate that a composite rating of “3” automatically establishes that a related TPS is not investment grade or marketable.  In determining the appropriate classification of investment securities, especially unrated securities, examiners are permitted and encouraged to consider any documented and objective analysis provided by the bank that reasonably shows that the investment security is the credit equivalent of investment grade and marketable.  Certainly, the creditworthiness of the underlying obligor(s) to the TPS issuance is a material concern.  But, as you note, additional circumstances, such as collateral or guarantees, may impact the classification determination.

I trust this helps clarify the FDIC’s and DFI’s position regarding the classification of TPS and similar unrated investment securities.  In addition, enclosed for your reference is information as to a state bank’s authority to acquire TPS pursuant to DFI’s Policy Concerning Trust Preferred Securities and letter addendum.  If you have any questions or comments regarding this response, please write to us at the above addresses, or contact FDIC Senior Capital Markets Specialist John P. Morgan at (312) 382-7502, or DFI Supervisor Randall L. Rowe at (317) 232-5852.

Sincerely,
Sincerely,

Scott M. Polakoff
Randall L. Rowe

Regional Director
Bank Supervisor

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation
Indiana Department of Financial Institutions

Enclosures

cc:
St. Louis Federal Reserve – Ms. Stackhouse

[image: image3.png]


_972718182.doc
[image: image1.png]






